Maryland Journal of International Law
Volume 28 | Issue 1 Article 15
The Challenges of Delivering International
Humanitarian Aid in a Post-9/11 Global
Framework
Catherine Gonzalez
Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.umaryland.edu/mjil
Part of the Human Rights Law Commons, International Law Commons, and the Military, War

any mean, directly or indirectly, of funds by their nationals or in their
territories with the intention that the funds should be used, or in the
knowledge that they are to be used, in order to carry out terrorist
acts.”
10
 Further, UN member states are obligated to ensure that “any
person who participates . . . in supporting terrorist acts is brought to
justice.”
11
 The UN established the Counter-terrorism Committee,
consisting of all of the members of the Security Council, to monitor
6. For a discussion of how restrictions on the flow of humanitarian aid can be
counterproductive to terrorism prevention strategies, see Aloke Chakravarty, Feeding
Humanity, Starving Terror: The Utility of Aid in a Comprehensive Anti-terrorism Financing
Strategy, 32 W. NEW. ENG. L. REV. 295, 295–96 (2010).
7. S.C. Res. 1373 U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001). Because Resolution 1373
was adopted pursuant to Chapter VII of the United Nations Charter, it is binding on all
member states. See U.N. Charter art. 25.
8. S.C. Res. 1373 U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).
9. Id.

 Shortly following the events of September 11,
President Bush used his powers under IEEPA to issue Executive
Order 13224, “Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions With
Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism,”
which prohibits transactions with individuals and entities that have
been listed as Specially Designated Nationals (SDNs).
15
 The IEEPA
allows the government to impose both criminal and civil penalties for
a violation of any license, order, regulation, or prohibition issued
pursuant to it.
16
 Notably, section 4 of Executive Order 13224
overrode the humanitarian exception previously provided by §
12. Id.
13. See S.C. Res. 1267 U.N. Doc. S/RES/1267 (Oct. 15, 2001) (targeting al-Qaeda and
the Taliban and affiliated individuals and entities).
14. 50 U.S.C. § 1701(a) (2006). Specifically, under IEEPA, the President may—
(A) investigate, regulate, or prohibit—
(i) any transactions in foreign exchange,

United Nations, its specialized agencies or programmes,
humanitarian organizations having observer status with the United
Nations General Assembly that provide humanitarian assistance, or
their implementing partners.”
83
 Therefore, independent organizations
do not benefit from the exemption and thus remain exposed to the
threat of criminal liability.
84
Moreover, it has been difficult to obtain OFAC licenses to
operate in Somalia. U.S. officials have assured relief workers that
they are not at risk of prosecution for delivering aid to Somali famine
76. U.N. Chairman of the Security Council Monitoring Group, July 18, 2011, U.N Doc.
S/2011/433, available at www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=S/2011/433.
77. Mark Tran, supra note 40.
78. S.C. Res. 733, U.N. Doc. S/RES/733 (Jan. 23, 1992).
79. S.C. Res. 1844, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1844 (Nov. 20, 2008).
80. Id. However, unlike Resolution 1373, Resolution 1844 does not specifically require
that this end be accomplished through the enactment of criminal laws. Compare S.C. Res.
1844, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1844 (Nov. 20, 2008) with S.C. Res. 1373¶ 1(b), U.N. Doc.
S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).
81. S.C. Res. 1916, ¶ 5, U.N Doc. S/RES/1916 (Mar. 19, 2010).
82. S.C. Res. 1972, ¶ 4, U.N Doc. S/RES/1972.
83. Id.; S.C. Res. 1916, ¶ 5, U.N Doc. S/RES/1916 (Mar. 19, 2010).
84. Mackintosh, supra note 1, at 514.
14-Gonzalez 8/29/2013  12:37 PM
326 MARYLAND JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW [VOL. 28:312